# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 222.

#### Chapter 222.

An act to authorize L. G. Philbrook and others to build a wharf in the town of Sedgwick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Location and distance of extension.

L. G. Philbrook, P. E. Stanley, D. M. Means, Samuel Herrick, Rowland Carlton and D. A. Carlton, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf, on their own land, in the town of Sedgwick, with the right to extend the same one hundred and forty-five feet into tide waters of Benjamin's river.

Approved February 6, 1867.

#### Chapter 223.

An act to set off Rufus Stowell and others from the South Paris Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Persons and estates set off.

Sect. 1. Rufus Stowell, George W. Cushman, William Rice, Thomas N. Stowell junior, William D. Brett, Henry Fobes, Jonathan Richards, Luther B. Brett, Jonathan Clark, William Cordwell, James Deering, Richard Lombard, James L. Dearing, David Sanborn, William Swett, William H. Swett and Jeremiah H. Winslow, and their several estates embraced within the limits of the South Paris Village Corporation, created by an act of the Legislature approved February fourteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, are hereby set off from said South Paris Village Corporation, and released from all liabilities to said corporation occasioned by the act aforesaid, which may arise after the approval of this act.

Release of same from liabilities.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 6, 1867.

#### Chapter 224.

An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Machias Water Power and Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Surrender of charter.

SECT. 1. The president, directors and stockholders of the Machias Water Power and Mill Company having tendered the surren-

der of their charter, and all acts additional thereto, to the state, CHAP. 225. for good and satisfactory reasons, the same is hereby accepted.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 6, 1867.

#### Chapter 225.

An act to authorize Joseph T. Grant and another, to extend their wharf, in the town of Ellsworth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Joseph T. Grant, George H. Grant, their associates, successors Location and or assigns, are hereby authorized to extend their wharf, known as extension. the Otis wharf, in the town of Ellsworth, into tide water, so that the outer line of said wharf shall be a continuation of the outer line of Black's wharf, so called, next above.

Approved February 6, 1867.

#### Chapter 226.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to amend former acts to incorporate the Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebec Railroad Company," approved March twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The third section of said act is hereby amended by Amendment. inserting in the thirteenth line thereof, after the word "dollars," the words, Bath six hundred thousand dollars.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 6, 1867.

#### Chapter 227.

An act to make valid the doings of School District Number Two, in Frankfort.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The doings of School District Number Two, in the town of Frankfort, at any meeting held previous to the passage of former meeting this act are hereby made valid.

made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall not affect actions now pending.